Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.   09-0035 AC



)

THOMAS R. TAGGART, CPA,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY DECISION IN PART

There is cause to discipline Thomas R. Taggart, CPA, as the holder of a certificate of public accountancy and of a license to practice public accounting for:  violating regulations of the State Board of Accountancy (“the Board”), misconduct, misrepresentations in the performance of his professional functions or duties, and violating the professional trust or confidence of his clients.  We grant the motion for summary decision as to these issues.

The Board failed to prove incompetence under § 326.310.2(5).
  The Board also failed to establish undisputed facts showing that Taggart lied to a judge.  We deny the motion for summary decision as to these issues.
The Board shall inform us by September 28, 2009, whether it wants a hearing to present evidence on the issues for which we denied its motion for summary decision.  If it does not, it shall dismiss those charges.
Procedure

On January 8, 2009, the Board filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Taggart as a certified and licensed public accountant.  On March 10, 2009, Taggart was personally served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  On June 18, 2009, the Board filed a motion for summary decision.  We gave Taggart until July 13, 2009, to respond to the motion for summary decision.  Taggart did not respond to the complaint or the motion for summary decision.
Findings of Fact

1.
The Board licensed Taggart as a certified public accountant.  The Board originally issued the certificate to Taggart on February 8, 1989.  Taggart's license is current and active and expires on September 30, 2009.
Count I
2.
On or about February 20, 2007, the Board received a complaint from Brian K. Rull.  Rull was an attorney who represented one of Taggart's former clients, Edgar Ellermann.  Rull complained about Taggart's handling on Ellermann’s behalf of the Internal Revenue Service’s (“IRS”) audit of Ellermann’s 1993 and 1995 federal income tax returns.
3.
The Board sent a letter dated February 21, 2007, to Taggart regarding the complaint (“the Board's letter”) by certified mail on or about February 21, 2007.  
4.
Taggart received the Board’s letter on February 23, 2007.
5.
The Board's letter advised Taggart that it had received a complaint against him from Rull and enclosed a copy of Rull’s complaint.  The Board's letter summarized Rull’s allegations and informed Taggart that, if true, the allegation could place Taggart in violation of statutes and regulations, as specified in the Board's letter.  The Board's letter also stated:
You are directed to contact the Missouri State Board of Accountancy no later than March 21, 2007 to schedule a meeting if you wish to discuss the issues of this complaint.  The meeting may, at your convenience, take place in the St. Louis area or at the Board's Office in Jefferson City, Missouri. . . .  If you do not desire a meeting, please respond to the Board, in writing, to each allegation in the complaint by March 21, 2007.  Failure to respond to this request by the Board will be considered violation of 20 CSR 10-3.060(7).[
]
6.
Taggart failed to timely respond to the Board's letter.  Taggart finally responded more than a year later with a letter to the Board dated May 27, 2008, in which he states:
In response to the complaint filed by Edgar Ellermann, the complaint was correct for the most part.  One issue was the write off of a Sub Chapter S in the amount of $30,000.00.  When preparing the return I called Mr. Ellermann and asked if this was a final return.  He assured me it was and the Internal Revenue Service disallowed the deduction because the return was not final.
I have had health problems.  In 1986 I had Hodgkin’s disease and was on chemotherapy for one year.  In 2002 I had my bladder and prostate removed because of cancer.  In 2008 I had a 3 cm kidney stone removed.

I am a sole proprietor.  I should have asked for help but didn’t.[ 
]
Count II
7.
F. Lee Zingale hired Taggart to prepare and file Zingale’s state and federal tax returns.
8.
In late 2000, Zingale began receiving notices from the IRS assessing taxes and penalties associated with an alleged failure to pay estimated federal taxes during the years for which Taggart prepared and filed the tax returns.
9.
Zingale contacted Taggart regarding the IRS notices.  Taggart reassured Zingale that he did not owe any payments to the IRS and that he, Taggart, would contact the IRS to resolve the problem.  
10.
Taggart failed to contact the IRS regarding Zingale’s notices and took no other action with the IRS on Zingale’s behalf.
11.
Due to Taggart’s failure to address the problems with the IRS, Zingale was required to pay money to the IRS and the State of Missouri that he otherwise would not have owed in the total amount of $11,483.14.
Count III
12.
Edgar W. Ellermann hired Taggart to prepare and file Ellermann’s state and federal tax returns.
13.
The IRS audited Ellermann’s tax returns that Taggart had prepared for the years 1993, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, and 2001.
14.
In connection with Ellermann’s audits, the IRS issued notices of adjustment of taxable income.
15.
Taggart represented to Ellermann that the IRS adjustments were incorrect and that he would work with the IRS to resolve the notices.
16.
Taggart failed to investigate, dispute, protest, or otherwise address the issues raised by the IRS in their audits of Ellermann’s tax returns despite assuring his client that he would 
do so.
17.
Taggart’s failure to respond to the IRS on Ellermann’s behalf resulted in Ellermann paying the IRS in excess of $50,000 that he otherwise would not have owed.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board must prove its allegations by a preponderance of the evidence, meaning, evidence “which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”

Motion for Summary Decision
We may grant the Board's motion for summary decision if the Board establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable decision and Taggart fails to genuinely dispute such facts.
  The Board has submitted admissible evidence in the form of affidavits, its records, and the request for admissions with attached exhibits, to which request Taggart never responded.
  

Taggart's failure to respond to the request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request as to Counts I, II, and III and no further proof is required.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting without an attorney.
  As explained below, Taggart's failure to respond to the request for admissions does not establish the matters pertaining to Count IV.
Such deemed admissions can also establish “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  Nevertheless, the General Assembly and the courts have instructed that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.[
]
We therefore independently apply the law to the facts that Taggart is deemed to have admitted.  

Count I

The Board contends that Taggart's failure to respond to the Board's letter of February 21, 2007, within the 30-day deadline violates 20 CSR 2010-3.060(7), which provides:

A licensee, when requested, shall respond to communications from the board within thirty (30) days of mailing of these communications by registered or certified mail.

There is no dispute that the Board's letter advised Taggart of the substance of Rull’s complaint and that the Board required Taggart to respond to it within 30 days.  The certified mail receipt that Taggart signed and his deemed admissions establish without dispute that he received the Board's letter in February 2007 and that he failed to respond until over one year later by his letter dated May 27, 2008.  We conclude that Taggart's failure to respond timely to the Board's letter violated 20 CSR 2010-3.060(7).  

Section 326.310.2(6) authorizes discipline for:

[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]
Section 326.274 authorizes the Board to investigate complaints it receives against licensees “to determine if probable cause exists to institute proceedings pursuant to sections 326.295 to 326.316 against any person or firm[.]”  The Board has the authority to “make and amend all rules deemed necessary for the proper administration of [Chapter 326].”
  The Board adopted 20 CSR 
2010-3.060(7) at least in part to carry out its statutory duty to investigate complaints and is, therefore, a “regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter.”  Therefore, Taggart's violation of 
20 CSR 2010-3.060(7) is cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(6).
Counts II and III

The Board contends that Taggart's failure to respond to the IRS regarding Zingale’s and Ellermann’s notices despite his assurances to them that he would do so demonstrates incompetence, misconduct, and/or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of his profession.  Section 326.310.2(5) authorizes discipline for:
[i]ncompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

A.  Incompetence 

Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetence in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetence is a “state of being.”  Section 324.310.2(5) does not state that licensees may be subject to discipline for “incompetent” acts.  Interpreting the statute that way would render the “misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation” language unnecessarily redundant.  Although a licensee may be guilty of repeated instances of gross negligence and other violations of the standards of practice, this is not necessarily sufficient to establish incompetence unless the acts flowed from the licensee’s incompetence, that is, being unable or unwilling to function properly as a CPA.  An evaluation of 
“incompetence” necessitates a broader-scale analysis, one taking into account the licensee’s capacities and successes.
  

In Albanna, the surgeon was guilty of repeated violations of the standard of care, but none of the experts who testified that he had violated standards of care testified that he was incompetent.  Also, there was ample evidence of the surgeon’s record of successful surgeries in extremely difficult and complex cases.  On that record, despite the surgeon’s repeated violations of the standard of care, the court refused to find incompetence.
  

In the instant case, the Board presents only two clients to whom Taggart falsely promised to handle their problems with the IRS.  There are no expert opinions submitted as to Taggart's incompetence.  The Board makes no attempt to show that the illnesses that Taggart claims he suffered from rendered him incompetent during the conduct at issue.  On the other hand, we have no evidence, as there was in Albanna, of those occasions in which Taggart represented clients consistently with his profession’s standards of practice.  Yet the burden of proof is on the Board.  The preponderance of the evidence does not show that Taggart was incompetent.  As a result, the Board has failed to show that there is cause to discipline Taggart for incompetence under 

§ 324.523.2(5).
B.  Misconduct and Misrepresentation

Misconduct is the commission of wrongful behavior, intending the result that actually comes to pass or being indifferent to the natural consequences.


A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  To “deceive” is “to cause to accept as true or valid what is false or invalid.”


The Board's evidence shows that Taggart either lied to his clients about whether he would represent them or deliberately broke promises that he originally intended to keep.  Taggart admits that he lied to Ellermann about having a “friend” at the IRS that he was working with.  Taggart admits that he made and broke his promise of representation to Zingale.  This conduct constituted misconduct and misrepresentation. 


The functions or duties of one licensed in public accounting include “[p]erforming or offering to perform for an enterprise, client or potential client one or more services involving . . . the preparation of tax returns or the furnishing of advice on tax matters[.]”
  This is the type of service that Taggart was rendering for Ellermann and Zingale.  Therefore, Taggart's misconduct and misrepresentations occurred in the performance of the functions or duties of his profession and are therefore cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(5).

C.  Violation of a Board Regulation


The Board contends that Taggart's failure to respond to the IRS regarding Zingale’s and Ellermann’s notices despite his assurances to them that he would do so reflects adversely on his fitness to engage in the practice of public accounting and that such violates 20 CSR 2010-3.060(1), which provides:

A licensee shall not commit any act that reflects adversely on his or her or the firm's fitness to engage in the practice of public accounting.
This regulation prohibits the commission of certain types of acts—those that reflect adversely 
on fitness to practice.  It does not require that the licensee be unfit in the same sense that 
§ 326.310.2(5) requires a showing of incompetence as a “state of being.”  We have already explained why Taggart's acts regarding Zingale and Ellermann constitute misconduct and misrepresentation in the performance of his professional functions or duties.  For those same reasons, Taggart's acts “reflect adversely” on his fitness to engage in the practice of public accounting and thereby violate 20 CSR 2010-3.060(1).  There is cause for discipline under 
§ 326.310.2(6).  
D.  Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board contends that the conduct of Taggart that constituted misconduct and misrepresentation with his clients also violated those clients’ confidence and trust in him as one licensed to practice public accounting.  Section 326.310.2(13) authorizes discipline for “[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence.”  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  Zingale and Ellermann relied on Taggart's professional skills as a CPA to handle their disputes with the IRS.  Taggart failed, without justification or excuse, to keep his promises.  Such conduct is cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(13).
Count IV.  Lying to a Judge

The Board alleges in Count IV of the complaint:

35.  During the course of litigation in Ellermann v. Taggart, cause no. 030-12345, in the City of St. Louis Circuit Court, State of Missouri, Taggart represented to the judge that he was working with an individual at the IRS to resolve the issues with Ellermann’s adjustment notices.
36.  When Taggart was asked to provide the name of the individual at the IRS, Taggart replied to the judge that the individual was a friend whom he did not want to get into trouble.
37.  Taggart’s representation to the judge was a lie in that there was no such individual that he had been communicating with on Ellermann’s behalf.
The Board contends that the false statement to the judge is cause for discipline under 

§ 326.310.2(5), (6), and (13).  

We make no findings of fact as to Count IV, because the confusing and inconsistent evidence that the Board presents renders the facts disputable.  The primary evidence tending to prove the allegations is from the request for admissions that we deemed admitted because Taggart failed to respond.  Paragraphs 39, 40, and 41 of the request for admissions contain verbatim the language from paragraphs 35, 36, and 37 of the complaint.  Normally Taggart's failure to respond would establish these allegations as facts.


However, the other evidence that the Board submitted is confusing as to whether Taggart lied to the judge.  The Board submitted the complaint letter that Rull, the attorney for Ellermann, sent to the Board.  Rull alleges that during a January 12, 2004, deposition in Ellermann’s negligence action, Taggart testified that he had contacted a “friend” at the IRS to work out the IRS’s dispute with Ellermann but refused to identify the friend.  Then on a motion to compel Taggart to identify the friend, Taggart admitted to the judge that he had lied at the deposition and that there was no friend at the IRS.  

The Board also submitted as evidence an excerpt of the continuation of the January 12, 2004, deposition, which was resumed on March 15, 2004, after the court proceedings on the motion to compel.
  Highlighted in the deposition excerpt is the following:
A.  [Taggart] . . . As I told you, when we were in the Court, there was never anybody in Kansas City.  It was a figment of my imagination.  I lied about it.


Q.  So we’re going to go through these one by one, just so the record is clear.


You testified in January 2004 that there were certain records that related to Mr. Ellerman [sic] that were in the possession of an individual that was in the Kansas City office of the Internal Revenue Service.  Is that correct?


A.  That’s correct.


Q.  You’re now telling me that that testimony was not true.  Is that correct?


A.
That’s correct.[
]

The emphasized language is inconsistent with Taggart's deemed admission that he told the judge that he had a friend in the IRS.  Later in the deposition excerpt Taggart seems to testify to the opposite – that he did lie to the judge:

 
Q.  Let me ask you this:  You previously – last time we were before the judge, you told the judge that this friend – this was a friend of yours at the IRS, and you didn’t want to divulge his name to get him in trouble?

A.  That is correct.

Q.  Was that true or was that also a lie?

A.  That was a lie.

Q.  So you have never contacted anyone at the IRS recently, as you’ve represented to Ed, to discuss these issues and resolve them.  Is that correct?


A.  That’s correct.[
]

The submission of confusing and inconsistent testimony on a motion for summary decision raises a genuine dispute about the facts that the movant is attempting to prove.  We cannot grant the motion as to Count IV when there is a genuine dispute as to its facts.


As for the Board's reliance upon Rule 59.01 to deem Taggart to have admitted that he lied to the judge (paragraph 41 of the request for admissions), the rule does not benefit the Board when the Board submits evidence contrary to the deemed admission.  As the Court of Appeals has held:
Thus, composite Rule 59.01 empowers the trial court to accept the default of the party addressed to answer as admissions of the matters requested, and to deem them as conclusively established. . . .  In each case, the admission dispenses with the proof of the fact, and in each case, the admission does not bind the declarant [or tacit declarant] to the fact when the adversary gives it no reliance. . . .  An adversary who adduces evidence on an issue which tends to disprove his own case does not rely upon the admission of the adversary. . . .  The evidence then becomes disputed, and the issue is for the trier of fact.[
]
Because the Board has failed to show that there is no genuine dispute about the facts, we deny the motion for summary decision as to Count IV.
Summary

Section 326.310.2(6) authorizes discipline against Taggart, in Count I, because his failure to respond to the Board's February 21, 2007 letter within 30 days violates 20 CSR 2010-3.060(7) and, in Count II, because his misconduct and misrepresentations to his clients constitute acts reflecting adversely on his fitness to practice in violation of 20 CSR 2010-3.060(1).

In Counts II and III, § 326.310.2(5) authorizes discipline for Taggart's misconduct and misrepresentations regarding his promises to his clients that he would handle their income tax disputes with the IRS.

In Counts II and III, § 326.310.2(13) authorizes discipline for Taggart's violation of the professional trust or confidence that his clients had in him to handle their disputes with the IRS.  

In Counts II and III, the Board presented insufficient evidence to prove incompetence under § 326.310.2(5) in regard to Taggart's failure to represent Ellermann and Zingale with the IRS.


In Count IV, the Board failed to establish undisputed facts showing that Taggart lied to a judge.

SO ORDERED on September 21, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 


Commissioner
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